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BEAVER.

CHAPTER 51.
[H. B. No. 289—McClure.]

PROTECTION OF BEAVER.
AN ACT to Protect Beavers in the State of North Dakota.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. UNLAWFUL TO KILL BEFORE JANUARY 1, 1920.] It shall be
unlawful for any person to trap, catch or kill or otherwise destroy
any beaver in the state of North Dakota before January 1, 1920.
§ 2. VIOLATION. PENALTY FOR.] Any person violating the pro
visions of section I of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misde
meanor and punished by a fine of not less than one hundred dollars
and by imprisonment in the county jail not less than thirty days nor
more than six months.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.]. An emergency exists in this, that there is
nothing in the present laws prohibiting the trapping or killing beaver
in the state, therefore this act shall take effect immediately after its
passage and approval.
Approved March 7, 1905.

BOARDS OF HEALTH.

CHAPTER 52.
[H. B. No. 174—Ellison.]

BOARDS OF HEALTH.

AN ACT Amending Section 2581 of the Revised Codes, Relating to
Boards of Health.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 2581 of the revised codes be
amended so as to read as follows:
§ 2581. WHO constituTE. PoweRS OF..] The supervisors of
each township, and the trustees of each incorporated village, shall
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constitute a board of health and within their respective townships or
villages shall have and exercise all the powers necessary for the
preservation of public health.
§ 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the pro
visions of this act are hereby repealed.
§ 3. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, there is no provision of law for
boards of health in incorporated villages, an emergency exists, there
fore this act shall take effect and be in force from and after its pas
sage and approval.
Approved March 7, 1905.

BOARD OF PARI)0NS.

CHAPTER 53.
[H. B. No. 185—Sheils.]

BOARD OF PARDONS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 4 of Chapter 34 of the Laws of 1901, Relating
to the Time When the Board of Pardons Shall Meet.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4 of chapter 34 of the laws of
1901 be amended so as to read as follows:
§ 4. BoARD MEETINGS To BE HELD, when..] The board of par
dons shall hold at least two regular meetings in each calendar year;
and may hold such other meetings as it shall deem expedient. Such
regular meetings shall be held on the second day of June and the
second day of December of each year at the executive office. All
other meetings of said board shall be held in the executive chamber at
the state capitol, or in such other place as may be ordered by said
board.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists, therefore this act shall
take effect and be in force from and after it

s passage and approval.
Approved March 6

,

1905.
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